AUG08'19 AM11:25 DAS



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT of NATURAL and CULTURAL RESOURCES **DIVISION of HISTORICAL RESOURCES** 19 Pillsbury Street CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301

July 15, 2019

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu and the Honorable Executive Council State House Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

The Department of Natural and Cultural Resources, Division of Historical Resources respectfully requests permission to award a Certified Local Government Grant to the Town of Wakefield (VC #177492) for Phase IA Archaeological Survey and Use of Ground Penetrating Radar at Turntable Park in the amount of \$18,500 effective upon Governor and Executive Council approval through September 30, 2020. 100% Federal Funds

Funds to support this request are anticipated to be available in the following account in FY 2020 upon the availability and continued appropriation of funds in the future operating budget.

 FY 2020

 03-35-35-354010-14450000
 Federal Preservation Programs
 \$18,500

 072-500575 Grants to Non-Profits - Federal
 \$18,500

EXPLANATION

The Division of Historical Resources is required to set aside 10% of its Federal Funds received through the Historic Preservation Fund for Certified Local Governments (CLG). Under federal program rules, only "Certified Local Governments" are allowed to apply for CLG funds. New Hampshire has 23 CLG communities. No match is required for this grant.

The Town of Wakefield (Town) will utilize the grant to conduct a Phase IA Archaeological Survey and Use of Ground Penetrating Radar to determine the former location of railroad-related resources at Turntable Park. The information will assist the Town in locating an adequate location to relocate a freight shed to the site without disturbing potentially significant archaeological resources. The information gathered during the study will also help the Town with future site interpretation.

Respectfully submitted Commissioner

GRANT AGREEMENT Grant # CLG-P19AS00134-01

New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources

This agreement between the State of New Hampshire, Division of Historical Resources (hereinafter "DHR") and the <u>Town of Wakefield</u> (hereinafter "Grantee") is to witness receipt of funds subject to the following conditions:

1. GRANT PERIOD: Pending G&C Approval - September 30, 2020

2. OBLIGATION OF THE GRANTEE: The Grantee agrees to accept up to **\$18,500** and apply it to the project(s) described in the grant application and approved budget referenced herein. In the performance of this grant agreement the Grantee is in all respects an independent contractor and is neither an agent nor employee of the State.

An acknowledgement of National Park Service support must be made in connection with the publication or dissemination of any printed, audio-visual, or electronic material based on, or developed under, any activity supported by Historic Preservation Fund grant funds, in the form of the following statement:

The activity that is the subject of this [type of publication] has been financed in part with Federal funds from the National Park Service, U.S. Department of the Interior. However, the contents and opinions do not necessarily reflect the views or policies of the Department of the Interior, nor does the mention of trade names or commercial products constitute endorsement or recommendation by the Department of the Interior.

The Grantee agrees to abide by the limitations, conditions and procedure outlined herein and in the attached appendices. If appropriated funds for this grants program are reduced or terminated, all payments under this grant may cease.

- 3. PAYMENT will be made according to the schedule in section B of the attached appendices, following Governor and Executive Council Approval, if applicable.
- 4. FINAL REPORT: The Grantee agrees to submit a final financial and project report in a format provided by the DHR, no more than 30 days after the end of the grant period.
- 5. SOVERIGN IMMUNITY: No provision of this contract is to be deemed a waiver of sovereign immunity by the State of New Hampshire.

DIVISION HISTORICAL RESOURCES GRANTEE Ilins, Town Haministrator Name Kelleu Acri Cali Address Stypet Elizabeth Muzzey. *::*/.../ Eheld N44 038 516Ú -State Historic Preservation Officer 81 19 0 I O E Authorized Signature Date Approved as to form substance and execution: Date (0 STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, COUNTY OF Office of Attorney General The foregoing statement was acknowledged before me -20 61. day of JULP DEPT. OF NATURAL AND CULTURAL OP AL (Moult 0 RESOURCES Signature of Notary Public Commission Expires COMMISSIONER

. .

Encumber **CO**, 10 P. Lvl 03500 Vendor # 177492 Remit Inv PO #. .in# AU_14450000 500 574 Acct Activity Acct:Cat Signature 8

EXHIBIT A: SCOPE OF SERVICES

- A.1. The Grantee agrees to provide and maintain supervision of the project by a person or persons, whose professional qualifications meet the criteria of 36 CFR 61 and which have received prior approval of the Division of Historical Resources, and to ensure that the grant-assisted work conforms to the applicable <u>Secretary of the Interior's Standards and Guidelines</u>. The Grantee also agrees that work performed under this Agreement shall in all respects conform to high professional standards and shall be coordinated with the Division of Historical Resources.
- A.2. It is understood and agreed by the Grantee that costs and/or matching share associated with development of any final products which do not conform to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, or which do not meet the appropriate <u>Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Planning, Identification, Evaluation and Registration</u>, as determined by the State Historic Preservation Officer, shall not be reimbursed.
- A.3. Scope, Products, and Schedule:

(a) Scope and Products: These shall be as described in, and shall be performed and produced in accordance with, the Project Notification for this project (a copy of which is incorporated into this agreement as item A.4), as approved by the National Park Service, subject to any subsequent modifications or amendments which are approved in writing by the Division of Historical Resources and/or the National Park Service.

(b) Schedule: Begin date: Pending G&C Approval and end date: September 30, 2020.

(c) Standards: The applicable <u>Secretary of the Interior's Standards and Guidelines</u> for this contract are those for: <u>Archeology</u> and <u>Historic Preservation</u>.

- A.4. The Project Notification for this project is incorporated into Exhibit A.
- A.5. The Grantee understands and agrees that the project scope of work products, budget, and performance/reporting milestones, as approved by the Division of Historical Resources and specified in this Agreement, shall not be changed without prior written approval of the Division of Historical Resources.

EXHIBIT B: GRANT PRICE AND METHOD OF PAYMENT

B.1. Compensation to the Grantee for approved project work under this Agreement shall be on a reimbursable matching basis, not to exceed one hundred percent (100%) of the allowable costs and matching share incurred by the Grantee in carrying out the approved project work during the approved project period. Compensation to the Grantee for its own participation in the project shall not include profit, or other increment above cost in the nature of profit. Work is to be performed by the Grantee in conformance with the Scope of Services, as described in Exhibit A above, for federal reimbursement from the Historic Preservation Fund by and through the New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources, for an amount not to exceed Eighteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$18,500) subject to:

(a) The Grantee's submission of itemized invoices, and progress reports, on a quarterly basis, in a format specified by the Division of Historical Resources;

(b) The Grantee's submission of a Final Project Report which contains a comparison of the projected Scope and Budget to the actual Scope and Budget; and

(c) The Grantee's completion of approved project work in a manner satisfactory to the Division of Historical Resources.

B.2. The final payment shall not be less than twenty-five percent (25%) of the total compensation due the Grantee; it shall be retained by the Division of Historical Resources until all of the obligations of the Grantee pursuant to this Agreement have been completed, all necessary documentation of same has been submitted to and approved by the Division of Historical Resources, and all work and products accomplished under this Agreement have been accepted by the Division of Historical Resources.

- B.3. It is expressly understood and agreed that the Grantee shall compile cost documentation in a form and manner specified by the Division of Historical Resources, and that it shall be forwarded to the Division of Historical Resources and retained by the Division for state and federal audits.
- B.4. Invoices and progress reports shall be submitted to the Division of Historical Resources on a quarterly basis as follows:

October 31, 2019 January 31, 2020 April 30, 2020 June 30, 2020 Project Completion Deadline September 30, 2020 Final Project Report Due

EXHIBIT C: SPECIAL PROVISIONS

- C.1. The work performed pursuant to this Agreement is to be treated as non-federal matching share for a Historic Preservation Fund matching grant-in-aid from the National Park Service of the U.S. Department of the Interior, to the State of New Hampshire, by and through the Division of Historical Resources. Under the terms of the grant, the State of New Hampshire and the Division of Historical Resources are administratively responsible for obtaining the Grantee's compliance with all terms of the assistance, with the Historic Preservation Fund program policies and procedures.
- C.2. The Grantee agrees to comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, statutes, codes, ordinances, and regulations including Title VI, section 504, and with the Americans with Disabilities Act. In addition to the terms detailed in this Agreement, all federal requirements governing grants and/or contracts are applicable, including Office of Management and Budget Circulars, Revised, A-87 or A-122, A-102 or A-110, and A-128(the Single Audit Act of 1984). The Grantee will submit a copy of the Single Audit for the time period of the Grant as soon as the Audit has been completed. Failure to comply with this condition may affect the Contractor's eligibility to receive future grants.
- C.3. The Grantee agrees to be solely responsible for all bills or claims for payment rendered by any sub consultants, associates, or others, and for all services and materials employed in its work, and to indemnify and save harmless the Division of Historical Resources and all of its officers, agents, employees, and servants, against all suits, claims, or liability of every name and nature arising out of or in consequence of the acts or failures to act of the Grantee and its associates, employees, or sub consultants, in the performance of the work covered by this Agreement. No portion of this Agreement shall be understood to waive the sovereign immunity of the State of New Hampshire.
- C.4. It is specifically agreed between the parties executing this Agreement that it is not intended by any of the provisions of any part of the Agreement to create the public or any member thereof a third party beneficiary hereunder, or to authorize any one not a party to this Agreement to maintain a suit for personal injuries or property damage pursuant to the terms or provisions of this Agreement. The duties, obligations, and responsibilities of the parties to this Agreement with respect to third parties shall remain as imposed by law.
- C.5. The attached document, "Conditions and Assurances for Historic Preservation Fund Projects," as executed by the Grantee, is incorporated into Exhibit C.

CERTIFICATE FOR MUNICIPALITIES

I (insert name) VALERIE WARD, of (insert Municipality name), Town of WAREFIELD, do hereby certify to the following assertions:

- 1. I am a duly elected and acting Clerk/Secretary for the Municipality documented above, which is in the State of New Hampshire
- 2. I maintain and have custody of, and am familiar with, the minute books of the Municipality:
- 3. I am duly authorized to issue certificates with respect to the contents of such books:
- 4. The following are true, accurate and complete copies of the resolutions adopted during an official meeting of the Municipality. Said meeting was held in accordance with the laws and by-laws of the State, upon the following date (insert meeting date) DG/2/2019.

RESOLVED: That this municipality shall enter into a contract with the State of New Hampshire, acting by and through the Department of Natural and Cultural Resources providing for the performance by this Municipality of certain services as documented within the foregoing grant application, and that the official listed, (document the title of the official authorizing the grant, and document the name of the individual filling that position) Tous H Duisist Apple KELEY A. Cold 195 behalf of this Municipality, is authorized and directed to enter into the said grant agreement with the State of New Hampshire, and that they are to take any and all such actions that may be deemed necessary, desirable of appropriate in order to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all documents, agreements and other instruments on behalf of this Municipality in order to accomplish the same.

RESOLVED: That the signature of the above authorized party or parties of this Municipality, when affixed to any instrument of document described in, or contemplated by, these resolution, shall be conclusive evidence of the authority of said parties to bind this Municipality, thereby:

- 5. The foregoing resolutions have not been revoked, annulled, or amended in any manner what so ever, and remain in full force and effect as of the date hereof;
- 6. The following person or persons have been duly elected to, and now occupy, the Office or Offices indicated:

Municipality Mayor:			
Municipality Clerk: _	Valerie War	d	
Municipality Treasure	er: Laurell	MORKILL	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF: As the Clerk/Secretary of this municipality, I sign below upon this date (insert date of signing) June 14, 2019

Clerk/Secretary (signature)_ Lalue of Ward

10-1-2019

In the State and County of: (State and County names) <u>New Hampshire</u> (ALKUI (ounry NOTARY STATEMENT: As Notary Public and/or Justice of the Peace, REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF: <u>New Hampshike</u>, County of: <u>CARED II</u>

UPON THIS DATE (insert full date) 6/14/2019, appeared before me (print full name of notary) Antorro He A Boden, the undersigned officer personally appeared (Insert officers

In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand and official seal. (provide signature, seal and expiration of commission) (1100 altte: Bodale

Board of Selectmen June 12, 2019

Present: 'Mark P. Duffy, Chair; Richard C. Edwards; Kenneth S. Paul; Kelley A. Collins, Town Administrator; and Toni Bodah, Secretary.

[Not yet available]

4. New Business

a) Certificate of Municipalities: Heritage Commission CLG Grant Agreement – Mr. Duffy stated this grant will allow the Heritage Commission to conduct an archeological survey of Turntable Park. This survey is a preamble to the possibility of their moving a building onto that property. The previous Board approved the grant application, which has now been approved. The grant is through the NH Division of Historical Resources and will allow the Commission to identify a list of attributes on site. Ms. Collins indicated that the first step is for the Board to vote to authorize an individual to execute necessary documentation. Mr. Edwards moved to authorize Kelley A. Collins, Town Administrator, to execute documentation as necessary relating to the CLG Grant for the DHR grant, which grant the Board hereby accepts. Mr. Paul seconded the motion, which passed 3-0.

Primex[®]

CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex³) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-B, Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex³ is authorized to provide pooled risk management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex³ is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex³ may extend the same coverage to non-members. However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures that are applicable to the members of Primex³, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the Primex³ Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F (Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may, however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex³. As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.

Parti	cipatir	ng Member: M	mber Number: Comp		pany Affording Coverage:			
2 H	igh S	Wakefield Street wille, NH 03872	315 NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex ³ Bow Brook Place 46 Donovan Street Concord, NH 03301-2624			change - Primex ³		
		Type of Coverage	Effective Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	Expiration (mm/dd/y		Limh	s - NH Statutory Limits	May Apply, If Not:
<u>x</u>		oneral Liability (Occurrence Form) ofessional Liability (describe) Claims Occurrence Made	1/1/2019	1/1/2020		Gen Fire fire)	n Occurrence eral Aggregate Damage (Any one Exp (Any one person)	\$ 5,000,000 \$ 5,000,000
		itomobile Liability eductible Comp and Coll: \$1,000 Any auto				(Each	ubined Single Limit Accident) regate	
X	W	orkers' Compensation & Employers' Liability	1/1/20019	1/1/202	20	X	Statutory	\$2,000,000
						Eact	n Accident	\$2,000,000
						Disease - Each Employee		
						Dise	258 — Policy Limit	
	Pr	operty (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft)					ket Limit, Replacement (unless otherwise stated)	

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER:	Additional Covered Party	Loss Payee	Primex ³ – NH Public Risk Management Exchange
			By: Many Beth Puncell
State of New Hampshire Division of Historical Resources 19 Pillsbury St Concord, NH 03301			Date: 6/27/2019 mpurcell@nhprimex.org Please direct inquires to: Primex ³ Claims/Coverage Services 603-225-2841 phone
			603-228-3833 fax

ASSURANCES - NON-CONSTRUCTION PROGRAMS

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 15 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0348-0040), Washington, DC 20503.

PLEASE DO NOT RETURN YOUR COMPLETED FORM TO THE OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET. SEND IT TO THE ADDRESS PROVIDED BY THE SPONSORING AGENCY.

NOTE: Certain of these assurances may not be applicable to your project or program. If you have questions, please contact the awarding agency. Further, certain Federal awarding agencies may require applicants to certify to additional assurances. If such is the case, you will be notified.

As the duly authorized representative of the applicant, I certify that the applicant:

- Has the legal authority to apply for Federal assistance and the institutional, managerial and financial capability (including funds sufficient to pay the non-Federal share of project cost) to ensure proper planning, management and completion of the project described in this application.
- 2. Will give the awarding agency, the Comptroller General of the United States and, if appropriate, the State, through any authorized representative, access to and the right to examine all records, books, papers, or documents related to the award; and will establish a proper accounting system in accordance with generally accepted accounting standards or agency directives.
- Will establish safeguards to prohibit employees from using their positions for a purpose that constitutes or presents the appearance of personal or organizational conflict of interest, or personal gain.
- Will initiate and complete the work within the applicable time frame after receipt of approval of the awarding agency.
- Will comply with the Intergovernmental Personnel Act of 1970 (42 U.S.C. §§4728-4763) relating to prescribed standards for merit systems for programs funded under one of the 19 statutes or regulations specified in Appendix A of OPM's Standards for a Merit System of Personnel Administration (5 C.F.R. 900, Subpart F).
- Will comply with all Federal statutes relating to nondiscrimination. These include but are not limited to: (a) Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (P.L. 88-352) which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color or national origin; (b) Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended (20 U.S.C. §§1681-1683, and 1685-1686), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of sex; (c) Section 504 of the Rehabilitation

Act of 1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. §794), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of handicaps; (d) the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended (42 U.S.C. §§6101-6107), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of age; (e) the Drug Abuse Office and Treatment Act of 1972 (P.L. 92-255), as amended, relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of drug abuse: (f) the Comprehensive Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism Prevention, Treatment and Rehabilitation Act of 1970 (P.L. 91-616), as amended, relating to nondiscrimination on the basis of alcohol abuse or alcoholism; (g) §§523 and 527 of the Public Health Service Act of 1912 (42 U.S.C. §§290 dd-3 and 290 ee-3), as amended, relating to confidentiality of alcohol and drug abuse patient records; (h) Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. §§3601 et seq.), as amended, relating to nondiscrimination in the sale, rental or financing of housing; (i) any other nondiscrimination provisions in the specific statute(s) under which application for Federal assistance is being made; and, (i) the requirements of any other nondiscrimination statute(s) which may apply to the application.

- 7. Will comply, or has already complied, with the requirements of Titles II and III of the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970 (P.L. 91-646) which provide for fair and equitable treatment of persons displaced or whose property is acquired as a result of Federal or federally-assisted programs. These requirements apply to all interests in real property acquired for project purposes regardless of Federal participation in purchases.
- Will comply, as applicable, with provisions of the Hatch Act (5 U.S.C. §§1501-1508 and 7324-7328) which limit the political activities of employees whose principal employment activities are funded in whole or in part with Federal funds.

- Will comply, as applicable, with the provisions of the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. §§276a to 276a-7), the Copeland Act (40 U.S.C. §276c and 18 U.S.C. §874), and the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. §§327-333), regarding labor standards for federally-assisted construction subagreements.
- 10. Will comply, if applicable, with flood insurance purchase requirements of Section 102(a) of the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 (P.L. 93-234) which requires recipients in a special flood hazard area to participate in the program and to purchase flood insurance if the total cost of insurable construction and acquisition is \$10,000 or more.
- 11. Will comply with environmental standards which may be prescribed pursuant to the following: (a) institution of environmental quality control measures under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (P.L. 91-190) and Executive Order (EO) 11514; (b) notification of violating facilities pursuant to EO 11738; (c) protection of wetlands pursuant to EO 11990; (d) evaluation of flood hazards in floodplains in accordance with EO 11988; (e) assurance of project consistency with the approved State management program developed under the Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972 (16 U.S.C. §§1451 et seq.); (f) conformity of Federal actions to State (Clean Air) Implementation Plans under Section 176(c) of the Clean Air Act of 1955, as amended (42 U.S.C. §§7401 et seq.); (g) protection of underground sources of drinking water under the Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as amended (P.L. 93-523); and, (h) protection of endangered species under the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended (P.L. 93-205).

- Will comply with the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968 (16 U.S.C. §§1271 et seq.) related to protecting components or potential components of the national wild and scenic rivers system.
- Will assist the awarding agency in assuring compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as amended (16 U.S.C. §470), EO 11593 (identification and protection of historic properties), and the Archaeological and Historic Preservation Act of 1974 (16 U.S.C. §§469a-1 et seq.).
- Will comply with P.L. 93-348 regarding the protection of human subjects involved in research, development, and related activitles supported by this award of assistance.
- 15. Will comply with the Laboratory Animal Welfare Act of 1966 (P.L. 89-544, as amended, 7 U.S.C. §§2131 et seq.) pertaining to the care, handling, and treatment of warm blooded animals held for research, teaching, or other activities supported by this award of assistance.
- 16. Will comply with the Lead-Based Paint Poisoning Prevention Act (42 U.S.C. §§4801 et seq.) which prohibits the use of lead-based paint in construction or rehabilitation of residence structures.
- Will cause to be performed the required financial and compliance audits in accordance with the Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996 and OMB Circular No. A-133, "Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations."
- Will comply with all applicable requirements of all other Federal laws, executive orders, regulations, and policies governing this program.

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED CERTIFYING OFFICIAL Types a. Callins 6/14/2019	TOWN Administrator
APPLICANT ORDANIZATION	DATE SUBMITTED
Town of Wakefield	June 5, 2019 Standard Form 424B (Rev. 7-97) Back

VICTORIA BUNKER, INC

Scope of Work Phase I-A Archeological Survey Turntable Park Sanbornville, NH

Purpose: To conduct a Phase I-A archeological survey and use ground penetrating radar (GPR) at Turntable Park to provide contextual information, historical background, the identification of potential for archeologically sensitive railroad-related resources at the site, and the potential for National Register of Historic Places resource eligibility.

Product: Phase I-A archeological survey report

Discussion: The Phase I-A Archeological Survey will be completed in the area currently known as Turntable Park in the village of Sanbornville. This property has been leased by the State of New Hampshire to the Town of Wakefield for the past 25 years, and a new lease is in the process of being negotiated. The are was previously owned by the B&M Railroad and was the center for the Northern Division of the B&M service facilities until the fire in 1911. Prior to the fire, this area was the site of a large round house, turntable, carpenter shop, paint shop, blacksmith shop, flagman's shack and other components.

The objective of the survey is to assess the potential for archeological resource occurrence within Turntable Park, with particular focus on locations to be used for building relocation. The study will include background research, field inspection and reporting.

- Background research will be completed to provide information on railroad chronology and land uses within the entire park. This will entail interviews with knowledgeable local historian, and review of previously completed town historic surveys, railroad histories, railroad maps and plans, historic photographs, historic postcards and other background materials.
- Field inspection will include a walkover survey to study the terrain, define and record the
 extent of any visible railroad features, and record any visible areas of prior disturbance.
 A scaled field map will be drawn and representative photographs will be taken. Visible
 features will be correlated to elements depicted on historic maps, plans or photos.
 Mapping will also show areas of likely archeological resource occurrence as revealed
 through documentary research and walkover reconnaissance.
- Results will be synthesized and presented in a final report. A series of maps and plans will be compiled to demonstrate construction, use and abandonment within the park area. Digital and paper copies will be presented. Recommendations will be made for placement of a new building.